



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1452 of 1988

Dharmendra And Another

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s)	:	K.R.Singh, R.B.Sharma, Ram Babu Sharma
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	A.G.A.

Court No. - 83

HON'BLE SANJIV KUMAR, J.

1. Case called out. No one is present on behalf of the appellants.
2. A perusal of the order-sheet shows that on 05.04.2018, learned Counsel for the appellants stated that both the appellants had died and in this regard, a verification report was sought from the Chief Judicial Magistrate concerned. In compliance thereof, the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Bulandshahr, submitted a report stating that notices could not be served upon the appellants as they had left the village 20–25 years ago.
3. In view of the above, the information furnished by the learned Counsel for the appellants and the report of the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Bulandshahr are contradictory to each other.
4. In view of the above, let non-bailable warrant be issued against the appellants, Dharmendra and Sheodan Singh, through the concerned Chief Judicial Magistrate, who shall ensure their presence before this Court on the date fixed. The Senior Superintendent of Police, Bulandshahr is also directed to secure the presence of the appellants before this Court on the date fixed.
5. List this appeal on **16.04.2026**.

(Sanjiv Kumar,J.)

March 24, 2026
Amit