



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1452 of 1988

Dharmendra And Another

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s)	:	K.R.Singh, R.B.Sharma, Ram Babu Sharma
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	A.G.A.

Court No. - 83

HON'BLE SANJIV KUMAR, J.

1. Case called out. No one is present on behalf of the appellants.
2. Learned A.G.A. for the State is present.
3. Learned A.G.A. has submitted a report dated 14.07.2026 of the Senior Superintendent of Police, Bulandshahr, which discloses that appellant No. 2, Sheodan Singh, died on 26.11.2017 and a copy of the death report has been attached thereto.
4. The Senior Superintendent of Police, Bulandshahr has further reported that appellant No. 1, Dharmendra, may have died, but there is no conclusive evidence with regard to his death.
5. In view of the above, the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Bulandshahr is directed to submit a complete report with regard to the living status of both the appellants before this Court on the next date fixed.
6. List on **06.05.2026**.

(Sanjiv Kumar,J.)

April 16, 2026
Amit