



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1452 of 1988

Dharmendra And Another

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s)	:	K.R.Singh, R.B.Sharma, Ram Babu Sharma
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	A.G.A.

Court No. - 83

HON'BLE SANJIV KUMAR, J.

1. Case called out. None present on behalf of the appellants, however, learned A.G.A is present.
2. A perusal of record shows that this appeal has been filed by two appellants, to wit, Dharmendra and Saudan Singh and living status of both the appellants was sought from Chief Judicial Magistrate, Bulandshahr. The Chief Judicial Magistrate, Bulandshahr has send his report dated 13.04.2026, disclosing that appellant no.2 Saudan Singh has died on 26.11.2017, in support of that learned Chief Judicial Magistrate has annexed report of police station concerned, and copy of statement of Gaurav Kumar (the grand-son of appellant no.2) Sohan Veera @ Sonia (daughter-in law of appellant no.2) along with his report.
3. Earlier a report of S.S.P. Bulandshahr was submitted by learned A.G.A which had enclosed death certificate of appellant no.2 Saudan Singh and it was reported that he has died.
4. In view of the above, this appeal stands **abated** against appellant no. 2 Saudan Singh. Let abatement be recorded in the array of the parties.
5. Appellant no.1 Dharmendra is missing since last 25 years, his whereabouts are not known to his close relatives. In view of the above, it appears that the appellant no.1 is not traceable. In view thereof, this Court appoints Shri Kumar Ankit Srivastava, AOR No.-A/K-1247/2017 as learned Amicus Curiae to argue this appeal on behalf of the appellant no.1. Office is directed to inform Shri Kumar Ankit Srivastava, learned Amicus Curiae about this order.
6. Trial court record has been received.

7. Office is directed to prepare the paperbook, expeditiously, and thereafter, furnish copies to the learned Amicus Curiae and learned A.G.A on behalf of the State, as per law.

8. List this case on 25.05.2026 for hearing.

May 6, 2026
AdityaG

(Sanjiv Kumar,J.)